JOHN H. ALLGAIR, 1983-01

DAVID J. SAMUEL, P.E.,

JOHN J. STEFANI, P.E., L.S.,
JAY B. CORNELL, P.E.,
MICHAEL J. McCLELLAND, P.E.,
GREGORY R. VALESI, P.E.,

P.P.
P.P.
P.P.
P.P.
P.P.

November 23, 2010

Mayor and Township Council
Township -of North Brunswick
710 Hermann Road

North Brunswick, NJ 08902

Re: Township of North Brunswick
Belcourt at Hidden Lake Water
System Improvements
Our File No.: PNO-00432.01

Dear Mayor and Township Council:

The Belcourt at Hidden Lake Water System Improvements project has been satisfactorily
completed by the contractor, CRJ Contracting Corp. (CRJ), and we are pleased to inform you that
the final construction cost is approximately $209,000.00 under the original contract amount for the

project.

Accordingly, please find enclosed a completed Voucher and Closeout Change Order and Final
Payment Estimate No. 17 for work performed between October 1, 2010 and October 29, 2010.
Please note the Closeout Change Order reflects reductions and increases in contract quantities
and supplemental items required to satisfactorily perform the work and reduces the construction
contract amount from $2,023,306.73 to $1,813,795.79 for a net overall reduction of $209,510.94.

The supplementary work described herein could not, in our opinion, have reasonably been
effectuated by a separately bid contract without unduly disrupting the basic work and imposing
adverse tost consequences on the Township and provides an improved level of service to the
residents of the Township.

It should be noted that the enclosed payment estimate does not include compensation for
landscaping improvements performed by the Belcourt HOA.

Accordingly, should you approve of the above, we recommend final acceptance of the work,
approval of Closeout Change Order and Final Payment Estimate No. 17, payment to the
contractor in the amount of $42,659.05, subject to the submission of a one (1) year 15%
Maintenance Guarantee for the work performed by CRJ Contracting Corp. in the amount of
$272,069.37 and review and approval by the Township Attorney.

CONSULTING AND MUNICIPAL ENGINEERS

TIMOTHY W. GILLEN, P.E.,
BRUCE M. KOCH, P.E.,

) ERNEST J. PETERS, JR., P.E.,
A 1 LOUIS J. PLOSKONKA, P.E.
SSOCIATES TREVOR J. TAYLOR, P.E.
BEHRAM TURAN, P.E.

P.P.
P.P.
P.P.

3141 BORDENTOWN AVENUE « PARLIN, NEW JERSEY 08859-1162 (732) 727-8000




ASSOCIATES

Mayor & Township Council
November 23, 2010
Page 2

MJM/jmn
Enclosures

cC: Robert Lombard, Business Administrator
Lisa Russo, Township Clerk
Ronald Gordon, Esq., Township Attorney
Justine Progebin, Assistant Business Administrator
Harriet Schwarzber, Signature Property Group
CRJ Contracting Corp., Contractor

ot hesitate to contact this office.




VOUC

AR

Date: 11/22/2010

TOWNSHIP OF NORTH BRUNSWICK, NEW JERSEY

710 Hermann Road North Brunswick, NJ 08902

Contract #
PAY TO: CRJ Contracting Corp.
g Lorp PNO-00432.01
1340 South Avenue, ; . 3
ADDRESS: Plainfield, NJ 07062 All bills must be itemized and accurately
show for what service or material the
Contract# |PNO-00432.01 same are presented
ACCOUNT CHARGED
DATE DESCRIPTION UNIT TOTAL
PRICE

FOR WORK PERFORMED BY CRJ CONTRACTING CORP. FOR
BELCOURT AT HIDDEN LAKE WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS FROM
10/1/10 through 10/29/10
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ATTACHED
CLOSEOUT CHANGE ORDER &
FINAL PAYMENT ESTIMATE No. 17
TOTAL VALUE OF WORK COMPLETED $1,813,795.79
LESS RETAINAGE $0.00
BALANCE $1,813,795.79
LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS $1,771,136.74
BALANCE DUE (Subject to submission of a one year

15% maintenance guarantee) TOTAL $42,659.05

CLAIMANTS CERTIFICATION AND DECLARATION

I do solemnly declare and certify under the penalties of the law|
that the within bill is correct in all its particulars; that the articles
have been furnished or services rendered as stated therein; that no
bonus has been given or received by any person or persons with the
knowledge of this claimant in connection with the above claim; that]
the amount therein stated is justley due and owing; and that the|
amount charged is a reasonable one.

(Sign Here) O/M },7/7;%4(‘;

-
Official Position /""”M&M

T.LN.#/S.S.#

MUNICIPAL OFFICER’S CERTIFICATION

Having knowledge of the facts in the
course of regular procedures, I certify that the
materials and supplies have been received or
the services rendered; said certification is
based on delivery slips acknowledged by a
municipal official or employee or other
reasonable procedures.

(Sign Here)

Official Position

APPROVED BY:

Certified Financial Officer

Date

PAYMENT
RECORD

DATE:

CHECK:




"di09 BuipeUO) rYD oERIUD

010Z ‘ZZ JSQUISAON -PSHIWgng ajeq

01/62/0} YBNOIUY OL/L/0} :Papnou] poad

L} "ON JLVIWILST INIWAVd VNI
? ¥3QAUO IDNVHO LNO3ISO1D

(paepio asaym Ajuo) sjusunoog
JOBJUOD 8Y} YiM 30UBPIODOE Ul 3I0M PaJRI00SSE |je pue sadueuspindde ‘pasinbas assym Buieays
pue Buusiemep ‘Bunsa} ‘uoiDSUISIP ‘SIElj00 pUR SPo2 BulLiEnSa) ‘S¥O0|q ISTUL) JUSWSSEoUS S13I0U0D
‘sBum ‘ouqey sayy sjpxejosb ‘Buippag suoss LG "ON LOArN ‘iloeq g+ adA1 ‘uoneaeoxs Buipnpu ‘seale
00°0$ 000 00°0$ 000 00°0G.'8 $ |0L 00'sZLs a1 Bupired uim pue Aempeou [ediojunw ) URW JSYBM ZG SSEID dId paul JusWwad ,Z| fiejsul pue ysiung] gz
(pasapl0 a1aym Ajuo) syuawnooqg
JORAUOD S} UM SOUBPIODJE Ul HIOM PBJBIDoSSE |2 pue ssoueuapndde ‘pasinbal atsym Bunseys
pue Buusiemap ‘Bupse; ‘uonosjuisip 'SJef|0d pue spou Buruielsas ‘s00|q ISTUY) ‘JUSWISSEIUS 3}a10U0D
‘sBumy ‘ouqey Jayy ainxa103b ‘Buippaq suoks /G "ON LOArN ‘[iipioeq €} 9dA L ‘uoneaeaxa Buipnjous
000% 000 00°0$ 000 00°0SZ'L) $ |0SL 00'GLLS Ll ‘seate Bupjred uiyym pue Aempeo [ediolunw Ul UlewW Jajem Zg SsejD did paul Juswao g [iesul pue ysiwng| 6z
‘(peseplo a1aum Ajuo) syuawnoog
JBAUOYD 3 UM SDUBPIODOR Ul 3IOM P3JeIoosSE [fe pue saoueuaundde ‘palinbal alsym Bunssys
pue Buus)emsp ‘6unsa) ‘UOROBJUISIP ‘SIBI0O PUB SPos Bulliensal ‘S320|q JSTUY} JUSWISSEOUS 8}310U0D
‘sBumy ‘ouqey soyy ajixeloeb ‘Buippaq suoss /G "ON LOArN ‘llioeq - adA L ‘uoeaeoxs Buipnjul
00°0£9% 009 000£9% 00’9 00'6/8'82  $|siz 00'50L$ 41 ‘sease Buniied uiym pue Aempeoi fediofunw Uy UleW Jajem ZG Sse|D did paul Juswao g figisul pue ysiwnd|  $Z
(paseplo atsum Ajuo) syuslundsoq
JOBJUOD B} Ylim 3DUBPIODDE U] XIOM Pa)BIDOSSE ||e pue saoueuspndde ‘pasinbay assum Bunsays
pue Buusiemap ‘Bunsa) ‘uonodaJUISIp ‘SIEI0D pUB SPOJ BulURRS3 ‘SHO0]q ISMULE JUSLLISSEIUR 3}810U00
‘sBumy *ouqe; Jayy ajyxeloab ‘Buippaq suoss LG 'ON LOArN ‘lipoeqg €| adAL ‘uoneaeoxe Buipnjous
00°08€'7LL$ 00021 0008E'vLLS 00'¥#02L 00°000'¢EL  $ |00V} 00'S6$ Ell ‘sease Buppied uiyym pue Aempeo [ediounwy Ui Ulew JSJEM ZG SSelD dig paul JUswad p |iessu) pue ysiwnd| £z
(paauip aisym Ajuo)
SsWNo0Q PeIU0) U Aq palinba Se oM pajeIoosse |le pue sBuiny ‘adid e ‘ssourusundde uoneaeoxs
90°0$ 009 90°0$ 009 44 $ {oze 10°0$ Ell Buipnpu ‘sease bupyed uiyum pue Aempeo fediojunw ut Buidid uonngusip Jsiem Bunsixs srowsy|  zz
000$ 000 000$ 000 00°0S€'L $ [0Sy 00'e$ 1 (pa1apJo a1oUm pue Jj) speaq sse|b Yum SnsejdouLialy aji-buo] 'opm .y 'SedmS oRIL| 12
00°0$ 000 0008 000 00°000'02 Sl 00°000'02$ MOTTV (paJapJo aJaum pue }) S1opaJIp DN 201jod 10} 30UBMOIY| 02
00°0Sv$ 00’€ 000673 00'€ 00'0S2'S S 000518 AD (pa.opJo 313yM pUE J|) g SSB|] "812.0Ucd SNosuB|OSIA| 61
00°806'0v$ 002125 00'806'9¥$ 002125 00'00L'68  $ |006'6 0063 4S (pataplo a1oum pue 31) (Buippaq Sapnoul) YoIU} .7 'SY[EMSpIS 81810U00| 81
00°0$ 000 00°0$ 000 00'S.0'S $|SLL 0062$ 47 (P33P0 319ym pUE 3j) QIO XO0iq auBIDf /1
00°0$ 000 00°0$ 000 00'G6S'} FES 00'62$ Ell (paJspJo a13ym pue §|) 81X,8 ‘¢nd sjenuod| 91
00°08- 000 00°0$ 000 00'002'} $ |0zl 0001$ AS (paJapio 319ym pue y1) Juqe} 1oddns |i0s 3[Xa1099|  GI
00'0$ 000 00'0$ 000 00°002 $ |0z 00018 AD (paJapJo a19ym pue J) oI} .9 "8Seqqns auoys Uesp .z/LZ o1 .2| ¥
00°0$ 000 00'0$ 000 000594 $ |SS 00°0€$ Ad (pasapJo a15UM pue Jj) UORBABOXS-18A0 10} /G 2dAL 1OArN 's1ebalbbe eseod| ¢
0056763 00't1e 00°S6¥'6$ 00'LlZ 00'G.¥'2 $ |SS 00°¢¥3$ AD (paJapio aJaym pue Jj) paissejoun ‘UORBABOXa-19A0| ¢z
00'08€'9L$ 00'+9¢ 00'08€'9L$ 00'¥9€ 00'0S.'9 $ |ost 00°S¥$ AD (pasapuo asaym pue 1) syd }se} Joj uoneAeoxa pawssepun| |1
00'0S2°L1$ 00°G.S 000SZ°2L$ 00°G.S 00°000°€ $ [ooL 00°0e$ A (paJapio aaum pue ) vod] ot
(p21apIo 313UM PUE J|) }IOM PSJBIO0SSE [[e pUe SUORISULSD [BoLjoa]8 pue buidid
£9°0$ 00'€9 £9'0% 00°€9 [440] $zy 10'0$ NN paiinbas [je pue Buibieyoss Buipnjout s19suSpUCD walsAs Buiuonipuoo Jie Bunsixa Jo Bumesas pue erowsy| 6
(palepio a1aum pue J}) JomMas WIOJS BURSIXS 0) DURDSUUCO pue Sbumiy ‘ppoeq
000$ 000 0003 000 0L $ |02 10°0$ 41 ‘uoneAeoxe Buipnjoul SpJeALINOD By} UIGYM P3JE0O] Jomas ULIOIS DA .8 Bunsixe lejsual pue sroway| @
(paiapio a1auym pUE J) JSMSS ULIO}S buisixe 0} DURDaUUCO pUe SBum
00°0% 000 0008 000 00'L $ {00l 1008 ELl ‘lipioeq ‘uopeAeoxs Buipnjoul SpIEAUNOD aU) Uj PAYE0] JSMBS ULIOYS DA . Bunsixe [lejsuial pue snowsy| 2
(pa1api0 a1aym pue }]) 1omMas LLIO}S BUNSIXa O} SUORISUUCD
0008 000 00'0$ 000 800 $i8 10'0$ NN | pue ipjoeq ‘woneaeoxs Buipnjoul spieAUN0D 3y} Ul pajeoo] sjejul Jomas uuojs Bunsixa |lejsuiel pue sroway| g
(Pa1SpI0 319UM PUE 1) 3JOM P2JBIO0SSE |[e puE [IOeq ‘UONBABOXS
00°006'0€$ 00902 00°006'0€$ 00'902 00052'ee $ |sz2 00'051$ NN Buipnioul apelb paysiuy mojaq }93} OM} 0} SaX0q pue sdojs Qo IS J3JeMm 2 3 , | Bulsixe dMowRy| ¢
00727018 00Zl2s 00'v2y'0L$ 00°zZies 0000861 $|006'6 00'2$ ES) (paJapio a1sym pue y1) (Bugino-mes BUIPhiSUI) SYIEMSPIS PUE Sy[em Busixe orolad| ¥
(passpio
00°0$ 000 00°0$ 000 00009 $ [ooz 00'€$ Fil 2Jaym pue J)(Bumno-mes Buipnjour) JsRnb pue quno 1o ‘uno syuRI6 ‘qIno BjaI0UCD Bulsixs sroway| ¢
00°000°62$ 00’4 00°0S.'€Z8 00G6°0 00'000'62 $1 00°000'62$ Sal 3)S Buues|d Z
00°000°0S$ 00°1 00°000'05$ 00°L 00°000'0S S| 00'000'05$ S1 UONBZIIIqoA !
uoisus)x3 Ajuend UoISUaIX] Anuend uoisuaxg Auenp (s;usD ssejjoq)
JLVWNLLSI INFHHND 31VINILLS3 SNOIAIAd 1OVAINOD TVNIORIO 3OR¥d LINN { LlINN NOILdI¥OS3a W3l
J3L3TdNOD MHOM

HomsunIg YuoN Jo diusumo | 24INMO
Sawanoidw) wasks 1ejepn 8%eT USPPIH 18 Lnodjeg :JNYN LO3r0o¥d
10°2€¥00-ONd "ON 103rodd




00°0$ 000 00°0$ 000 000009 $ Jo) 00°009% NN (p3J3pdo 254M pue 1j) §8F UBIU . 0} g (esmqo sUBdASseWEY)) SSa1dAD) HOUIH [IBSU] pUe Using| 7
000$ 000 00°0$ 000 007008’y $|8 00°009% NN (passpJo aleum pue J1) @98 'YbIY 01 03,8 (SNGOJIS Snuid) Seal} sUld SIUM [IBISU| PUE USIUn4|  oF
0003 000 000$ 000 000002 B 000523 NN (paJopio aseym pue 1) 98 'UBIY LOE 01 bz (MBA) Siueld SnXe . [[eysu] pue ysiung| S
00°0% 000 0008 000 000002 $[s 00'052$ NN (paJapI0 a19ym pue Ji) &99 'UBIY L9E O} .0t 'SIUEId UCIPUSPOPOUY iB1sUl pUe UsiLnd| vy
00008613 00001} 000087013 00009 000086} _ $ JoOL'L 00813 AS (PsJapJo aisyMm pue Jj) buippog| ey
00°001°1$ 000011 00°009$ 007009 00°00}°} $ JooL"1 00°'1$ AS (patepJo ajoym pue y) buziuad| v
00°00S°91$ 00°00}1 00°000'6$ 00'009 00'00S9L  $]o0L7L 00GL$ AS (peispio a1aym pue Jj) buipesb aul Buipnjoul Py} L» I0SdoL| 1
00°008$ 00’} 00'008$ 00’4 00°008'¥ $ |9 00°008% NN (paJapJo aseym pue 1) sedifes ,z|. Buipnjoul pue o} dn 8 JOAO SaJ} [PUONIPPE SAOWSY|  OF
00°0$ 000 00'0$ 000 €60 $ [ee 1008 NN (PaJapdo a1aym puE J1) Jadijed g BUIpnioul pUE O} dn p JOAC S3a1] [BUOHIPPE SAOWSY| 68
00098 o¥'0 00'09.$ 0¥°0 00°006°L $ T 00°006'L$ NN 8X.y uBig peloid] 8¢
(paJapJo aJaym pue }) spuawnoop
FOBJUOD pUE JIEISP 8U} LM SOUBRIODOE Ul YIOM PSJBIOOSSE |8 pue ‘uonoedwod ‘Jeod %oe} juswared ssinco
SE'TIS'02S £8'S5Y Se'Z15'028 £8'65P o0o'ose'ol  $ |oez 00°S¥$ AS aseq Youay Aempeos Kiejodws) 40 .z Jo Buliw ‘BuIPRRUIFING 6 VINH ¥oiul .2) Jiedas youas Aempeoy| /¢
(pa1apuo a1eUM PUE }]) SIUSWINOOP 1OBIIUCO
: : PUE [IE}SD 34} UM SOUBDPIOOO. U 3IOM PBJBIO0SSE [je pue ‘Uoidedwwios ‘1e0d oe) ‘(Yo ,9) aseqans
Sz'98r'LLS SZ2'SS2 SZ'osb'LLS 52'55Z 00'6.8'/ $ |51 00'sv$ AS ajebaibbe papesb asuaq paioeduwico ‘Buipnioul (Y9NEL YIWH iU} .8) Jiedal youon Aempeos Aelodway| o
(passpio
2I3ym pue Jj) ojasey} Jeyuspioul pue Aiessaosu asfs [le pue ‘sjeusjew ‘loge| ‘YoM ||e pue uopelojsal
Jousjul ‘aoines susieingAjod Bunsixs jo [eAowal ‘J00Y 9}210U0d 10 Jswaoeldal pue jeaowal ‘Jajew
Jajem Bunsixs 0} auy 801AISS JSJEM MBU JO UORDSULOD ‘sBumy ‘saAfeA ‘Buipnjoul [1I238p 3y} YIM S0UBPICIOE
00°005'291$ 00'S9 00°005'291$ 00'69 00000's2L  $ |oz 00°005'2$ NN ur yun Bupiing .9, 8dAL pue g, adAL e Joj soinies Jajem Jaddoo i, adAl | |leisui pue ysiwng| g
(paispio
8J3YM pue J|) 01818} [ejUSpIOUI pUe AIBSSaoau 3si@ |[e pue ‘s[eusiew ‘Joge| ‘YJOM |[e pue UOREIO}S3I JoLBUI
‘a01A19s duseINgAlod Bulsixs Jo [eAOWR) ‘100 81810UCD 10 [Jup 2J0D 'sioLiW pue Yuis ‘AJIueA Jo uonejjeisutal
PUE [AOWIRJ 'Jojow Jajem Bugsixs 0} aulj 90IAISS JBJEM MaU JO UOROBLLOD ‘sBumy ‘saajea ‘Buipnioul jeep
00°009'S.$ 00°€9 00°009'G.$ 00°€9 0000048 $ |0 00°00Z'1$ NN 343 Lym 30UEPIOIDE Ul Jun Bulpiing .V, 3dAL & Jog so1nas Jojem saddoo ), adAL ) llesul pue ysiwng|  pe
~ (paiepio
2l3Um pue }1) ojasau} [Bjuspioll pue AIBSSSO3U SSIR [JB PUE ‘S[BUSIEW ‘IOGE] SOM |[e 'Bupsa) ‘Uonoajuisip
‘llpoeq g-| 8dA L. ‘uoeAeoxs Buipnioul le1ep auy) Y SOUBPICOOE Ul poyjalll Jay3o 10 ‘Buiiod yo0u ‘Bunyal|
00'066'Z€L$ 00'9¥02 00066'2EL$ 00'9¥02 00°000'0€L _ $ [000'Z 00'69$ 47 ‘Bupioef Aq sqejs Jooy Bunsixs jesusq sauy sowes Jsjem Jaddeo i, odA [ L MaU [IeJSUl pUB ysiun £¢
(Pa13pJo aJauym pue J) 0jaJay} [ejUspIoul pue AJessadau
3s[3 ||e pue ‘sjepajew 'oge| “}iom [je ‘Bunse) ‘Uonosjuisip ‘Jipioeg g+ 8dA L ‘uoneaeoxa Buipnpu jieyep
00'68€'92€$ 00'€52L 00'68¢€'92£$ 00°€SZL 00°000'04Z  $ [000'9 00'6+$ 41 U} YiMm 20UBPIOOOE Ul POLIAW I3 Uado AQ sauyj sojases Jojem Jaddoo 3, odAL | mau fiessul pue ysiwnd|  ze
(paJspJo
2I3UM pue J|) O}aJs} [e3Uaptout pue Alessaoau asj8 J|e pue ‘sleusjew ‘Joge| ‘om jje ‘Bugsae} ‘uonoauISIp
‘lliproeg g 3dA L ‘uoneABOXS Buipnious ‘iRiep BU} YiM 3oUBpIooDR ul ‘JaA02 pue ‘xoq ‘dojs quno ‘uonriodiod
00°000'¢69$ 00'59} 00°000'€69% 00'591 00000'7LL  $ |0ZL 00°002'¥$ NN ‘de} sippes ‘Buipnioul 81a|dwod uleW UORNGUISIP 0} LORDBULO SIAISS JojeMm Mot Jizjsul pue ysiwng|  |e
(pasepio
00'0$ 000 0003 000 00'000'9 $ |oos't 00'¥$ 1 S43YM pUE §]) UONEASID PUE UOREDO] LIYLOD 0} Sjesdlel Jomas Aleyues Bunsixs jo uonoadsul uoisieipl |  og
(Pa13pJo 3Jsym pUE }J|) SjUSWNOOP 1OBIUOD a4y )m 3ouBploooe
Ul }Jom pajedosse Jayio fle pue ‘pasinbas axeym Bunsays pue Buusiemap ‘Bunss) ‘uoposjuisip oeq
€1 9dAL "lipioeq Jejnuelb *ougey sigxe}0ab ‘auols paysnuo ,z/L-1 UBap ‘$¥00(q 1Sl ‘Buppos juiesal
000$ 000 000$ 000 00°00S'y $[L 00°005'¥$ NN ' SseID dId19 .9 'X0g pue aAeA ateb uoge|ost g 88} Buipnjoul Aiquiasse JuRIpAY iy Esul pue ysiwnd| 62
(PaJapso asaym AUo) S)USWINOOQ 9BIUCD BU) UM S0UEPIOIOE Ul
oM pajerosse Jaljo je pue ‘ssoueuapindde ‘pasinbal aseym Buljesys pue Buusiemap ‘Bunsa) ‘uonosyuisip
‘lpioeqg g adA 1 ‘uoneaedxa 'saosid [oods ‘sas) Buipnjout ‘seale Bunyred uigwm pue Aempeol fediiunw
00°0$ 000 00°0% 000 00'000'c $ (2 00°00S'L$ NN Buoje urew sajem pasodoud e UILIM X0q SAIEA PUE SAIEA 1B “[W PaLing g MaU [IEjSUI puB ysiwng| gz
(paJapio asaym Ajuo) SUSWNO0( 10BHUOY BLY YNM SOUBPIOOR
ul 3om pajeroosse Jayio jje pue ‘seoueusundde ‘palinbal assym Bunsays pue Buusiemap ‘Bunsa)
‘uoroauISIp ‘|Ipioeq £ 9dA L ‘uoneaeoxs ‘saoaid [0ods ‘sea) Buipnoul ‘seale bupped uiyum pue Aempeol
00°000°'1.2$ 00'12 00°000'12$ 00'Le 0000062 $ [S2 00°000'1$ NN [ediounu Ui urew Jajem pasodosd B Lim X0g SABA PUB SABA 216 [y paung i MU ilejsul pue ysiwingj 4z
uojsuaixgy Anuenp uoIsualXg fuenp uoisuayxy Auend sjua) suejjoq)
J1VINLLSI ININHND J1VIWILS3T SNOIAIYd LOWVHINOD TYNIDINO 301¥d LINn | LINN NOLLd¥OS3a EIT
§ J3137dWOD MAHOM

"diog Bupoenuod Py openuod
010Z ‘ZZ JoqwanoN PaRILgng sjeq
01/6Z/01 UbNoJU3 0L/1/Q) :papnjou| pousd

YOMSUNIE YUON JO diysumo :yINMO
SiuswsAoidw) WajsAS J31eA 98T USPPIH 18 Bnodjeg ‘INVYN LO3r0ONd
10°ZE¥00-ONd "ON LD3rO¥d

L1 'ON 3LVIILST INIWAVd VNI
'? ¥3QYO IONVHO LNOISO10




'dd00 ONILOVELNOD ryd

K9 a3uvdIdd

777

(esjuetenb soueusjulew %G1 JB
€ o uoissiwgns 0} 309[qns) anag

50'659°2¥$
L OEL'LLLLS SINIWAVYCL SNOIATHL SS37 (43INMO 03 2jqeadadoe puog Aq paanod se yans 3deoxs) SeoURIQUINIUS PUER S)SaIa)U)
6/°G62°C1L8'L$ JONVIVY Aunoas ‘swies ‘sua)| ||e Jo Jeald pue aaly JuswAed jo awp je HINMO O3 sskd ||IM ajewnsT juswied
s SIY3 Aq PaJaA0? JO UI Pa)sl| 3SIMIBYI0 JO YJOA Ples U} pajetodiosu) juswdinba pue sjeusieus |je o} api
oo.O$ . ‘ JOVNIVL3Y SS31 (z pue ‘ssjewins3 juswAed Joud Aq paisaocd SHOM UIIM UOIO3UUOD U] parindul HOL1IOVHLINOD Jo suonebijgo
6L'96L°€I8'LS 31v3 OL INJ¥HND 1le 1In3 u1 abaeyosip 0 payjdde usaq aAey aaoqe o} paliajad JOBSUOCD BY} JOPUN BUOP SJOMA JO Junoaoe
Uo JaumQ wouy paAiades syuawhed ssaibouid snojaaid jie (1 Jeys sauias HOLIVHINOD paubisispun ay),
6.°G6L'€18'LS 6€'282'208'L$ £1'90€'€20'2$ Nvliolsns
(00°00¥%'8$) 00’} 000 $ [00°03 000 40 (00°00%'8$) S SP33} 20IAJSS PIO JO [eAoL] Joj sdweyd Jiedal Jo asn Joj upaiD| +-dNs
(1L5°G0V$) 00’} 000 $ {0003 000 $0 (L5'c0¥$) S Buioiases Jlun o7e pue ab1eyoIns Jsjem Joj YOH Unoojag Aq paunoul sebIeys 1o} §palo| £-dns
(8¥°12€'23) 00°L 000 $ {00°0$ 000 El) (8¥'12€'28) S VOH unoojeg Aq pauwioyiad siiedal jeouioe)s Joj ipaid| z-dns
(revez'vls) 00'} 000 $ [00°0$ 000 ) FE¥22'v1$) S VOH Unojag Aq pauwiopied suiedas uogebul Joj #pa1d] L-dNsS
£8'G68'7ES £111259%°0 01182128 008v.£82°0 000006, $ L 00'000°GL$ S (paJapuo asaym pue Jj) pauoads jou xlom Joj souemolly| 0
00°0$ 000 00'0$ 000 000052 $ [oL 00°052$ NN __|(passpio sisym pue y) g9 ‘ubly .9¢ 0} ,0¢ ‘(sniele snwAuon3) snwAuon3 ysng Buiwng (eisu) pue ysiwnd| 6%
(paiaplo a1upp pue
00'08 000 00'0$ 000 00'005'2 $ |oL 00'052$ NN 31) 28 ‘ubly .O€ 03 1T ‘(.UBREYUB, SNoIAOYDSINENY SNLwAUONS) snwAuons uEReYUB (E1sul pue ysiwnd| gy
uolIsu3lx3 Auenp uoIsuax3y Anuenp uoisua)xy Anuenp (syuap suejjoq)
JLVINILSI ININAND J1VWILS3 SNOIATYd 1OVHLINOD TVNIDINO 301¥d LINN | 1INN NOILdI¥OS3a W3au
¥ J3.137dNOD MHOM

-di0D Buoeiuo) ryD opBRuoY

010Z ‘2z JoqUISAON :PSHILIGNS Bjeq

01/62/0} YbNOIU} OL/L/QL :PapNIoU| pouad

L} "ON J1VINILS3 LNIWAVd TVNId

2 ¥30QYO0 IONVHO LNO3ISOT10

yoimsurug YUoN o diysumol :HINMO
Sjuswanoldu| Wa)skg Jajep 8eT USppIH e Hnodjeg :JWVYN LO3roYd
10°2€¥00-ONd "ON 103roydd




